

No. 19-2086

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

JERRY HOFFMAN, and HOFFMAN INNOVATIONS, INC.,
d/b/a DIY AUTOTUNE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SCOTT CLARK, and REALTUNERS, LLC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from

Pottawattamie County District Court, District Court No. LACV116501,
the Honorable Susan Christensen presiding over pretrial proceedings until
September 1, 2018;
and the Honorable Margaret Reyes presiding over pretrial proceeding
following September 1, 2018, trial, and posttrial proceedings.

**FINAL BRIEF BY JERRY HOFFMAN and HOFFMAN
INNOVATIONS, INC., d/b/a/ DIY AUTOTUNE**

Robert M. Livingston, AT0004728
Stuart Tinley Law Firm, LLP
310 West Kaneshville Boulevard,
2nd Floor Council Bluffs, Iowa 51503
P: 712.322.4033
F: 712.322.6243
E: rml@stuarttinley.com

Seth Katz (*pro hac*)
Georgia Bar No. 197411
Shepherd Law, LLC
Atlanta Financial Center
3353 Peachtree Road, Suite 955
Atlanta Georgia 30326
P: 404.492.8871
F: 404.287.2739
E: Skatz@shepherdlaw.net

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES, JERRY HOFFMAN, and
HOFFMAN INNOVATIONS, INC., d/b/a DIY AUTOTUNE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
I. Whether the Striking of Pleadings was Justified and the Admitted Facts were Properly Submitted?	6
II. Whether the court was Justified in Granting Hoffmann’s Motion in Limine?	7
III. Whether the Damages Award was Justified?.....	7
IV. Whether the Award of Attorneys’ Fees was Justified?.....	8
IV. Whether Appellants Abandoned their Contract and Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims?.....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
Nature of the Case:.....	8
Course of Proceedings:.....	10
Statement of Facts:.....	10
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	46
I. Striking of Pleadings was Appropriate.....	46
A. Error Preservation	46
B. Standard of Review.....	47
C. Discussion.....	47
1. Striking was Warranted.....	47
2. Willfulness, Fault and/or Bad Faith	50
3. Facts deemed Admitted were Properly Presented.....	55
II. THE COURT WAS JUSTIFIED IN GRANTING HOFFMANN’S MOTION IN LIMINE.....	59
A. Error Preservation	59
B. Standard of Review.....	59
C. Discussion.....	59
1. It was Proper to Present the Admissions to the Jury.	60

III. THE DAMAGES AWARD WAS JUSTIFIED	63
A. Error Preservation	63
B. Standard of Review.....	64
C. Discussion.....	64
1. Libel per se Compensatory Damages were Justified	66
2. Punitive Damages Were Appropriate	71
IV. THE ATTORNEYS' FEES AWARD WAS JUSTIFIED	73
A. Error Preservation	73
B. Standard of Review.....	74
C. Discussion.....	74
V. WAIVER OF APPEAL ON BREACH OF CONTRACT AND FIDUCIARY DUTY AND INJUNCTION	77
CONCLUSION.....	78
ORAL ARGUMENT.....	78
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	78
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	79
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</u> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019).....	75
<u>Estate of Ludwick v. Stryker Corp.</u> , 2014 Iowa App. LEXIS 1065 (Iowa 2014).....	48
<u>FoGe Invs., LLC v. First Ntl. Bank of Wahoo</u> , 2015 Iowa App. LEXIS 572 (2015).....	47, 49, 50
<u>Hockenberg’s Equip. Co. v. Hockenberg’s Equip. & Supply Co.</u> , 510 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1993).....	72, 75
<u>Krugman v. Palmer College</u> , 422 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 1988).....	47, 50
<u>Kuta v. Newberg</u> , 600 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1999).....	65
<u>Lara v. Thomas</u> , 512 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 1994).....	67
<u>Marovec v. PMX Indus.</u> , 693 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2005).....	50
<u>Seneca Waste Solutions, Inc. v. D&K Managing Consultants, LLC</u> , 2015 Iowa App. LEXIS 155 (Iowa Ct. App.) (unpublished).....	47
<u>Smiley v. Twin City Beef Co.</u> , 236 N.W.2d 356, 360 (Iowa 1975).....	57, 50
<u>Spencer v. Spencer</u> , 479 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 1996).....	68
<u>Suckow v. Boone State Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 314 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 1982).	47, 48
<u>Wilson v. IBP, Inc.</u> , 558 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 1996).....	71
<u>Vinson v. Linn-Mar. Comm. Sch. Dist.</u> , 360 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 1984).....	68

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004.....	65
-----------------------------	----

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.501.....	50
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.503.....	50
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.505.....	50
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.506.....	50
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.510.....	56
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.511.....	56
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.517.....	50
Iowa R Civ. P. 1.602.....	48, 49
<u>Code</u>	
Iowa Code Section 668A.1.....	71
